

---

---

Case No. SC88476

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

James Trout,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

State of Missouri, the Missouri Ethics Commission, and its  
Commissioners, Warren Nieburg, Michael Dunard, Robert Simpson,  
Brad Mitchell, John King, and Michael Kilgore,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Richard Callahan, Judge

---

Cross-Appellants' Reply Brief

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General

ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT  
Senior Chief Counsel for Special Litigation  
Missouri Bar No. 38104

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone No. (573) 751-0638  
Fax No. (573) 751-8796

[alana.barragan-scott@ago.mo.gov](mailto:alana.barragan-scott@ago.mo.gov)  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/  
CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. The trial court erred in severing §115.342 (disqualifying persons who are delinquent on certain taxes from running for office) and §115.350 (disqualifying felons from running for office) from HB1900 for a multiple-subject violation of MO. CONST. art. III, §23, because the sections fall within or are fairly related to its general, core purpose. All sections of HB1900 fall within or are fairly related to regulating and promoting the ethical conduct of lobbyists, officials, and candidates .....	8
II. The trial court erred in severing §115.342 (disqualifying persons who are delinquent on certain taxes from running for office) and §115.350 (disqualifying felons from running for office) from HB1900 for a MO. CONST. art. III, §21 change-in-purpose violation, because the sections are germane to its original, general purpose. In its passage, the bill maintained its original, general purpose of regulating and promoting the ethical conduct of lobbyists, officials, and candidates .....	17
III. The Attorney General, attorney for the Respondents/Cross-Appellants, has no	

conflict here. The Court should not delay resolution of this case. [Responds to  
amicus brief of the Missouri Republican State Committee, filed  
June 15, 2007.]..... 19

Conclusion ..... 29

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)..... 30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 134 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1975).....	26
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. 2000) .....	7, 15, 18
<i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997) (en banc).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994)(en banc).....	7, 9
<i>Home Builders Assoc. v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. 2002) (en banc).....	14
<i>Institute of Governmental Advocates v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1183 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....	26, 27
<i>J.B. Vending, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. 2001)(en banc).....	11
<i>Kimbell v. Hooper</i> , 665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. 1982)(en banc) .....	17, 18
<i>McEuen v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2003)(en banc) .....	18
<i>Missouri Assoc. of Club Executives, Inc. v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2006)(en banc) .....	16
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. 1990) (en banc) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. 1998)(en banc) .....	12, 14

<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006) (en banc) .....	16
<i>Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC v. Maupin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children's Hosp. v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2002) (en banc) .....	7
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. 1998) (en banc) ....	12, 14
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. 2000)(en banc).....	11
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri</i> , 66 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2002)(en banc) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. 1997)(en banc) .....	16
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. 1984) (en banc).....	18

**Statutes**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-1.11 .....	21, 24, 27
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-1.11(d).....	24, 25
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-1.11(d)(1).....	21
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-1.7.....	24, 27
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-1.7(b).....	21, 22
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-3.1.....	27

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04 .....	8
MO. CONST. ART, § 21 .....	7, 17, 18
MO. CONST. ART, § 23 .....	7, 8, 9
MO. CONST. ART. III, § 50 .....	13
MO. REV. STAT. § 1.140.....	16
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.342 (Supp. 2006).....	8, 11, 17, 18, 29
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.350 (Supp. 2006).....	8, 11, 16, 17, 18, 29
MO. REV. STAT. § 130.011(12)(a) (Supp. 2006) .....	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 130.032.2 (SUPP. 2006) .....	20, 23, 27
MO. REV. STAT. § 130.034.1 (2000) .....	22
